
Equalities Committee

Tuesday 2 May 2017 at 7.00 pm
Board Room 4 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Members Substitute Members
Councillors: Councillors:
McLennan (Chair)
Davidson (Vice-Chair)
Harrison
Mashari
Thomas

Conneely, Crane and Hylton

Councillors:
Kansagra and Maurice

For further information contact: Nikolay Manov, Governance Officer
020 8937 1348, nikolay.manov@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

www.brent.gov.uk/committees

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting.



2

Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Item Page

1 Apologies for absence (if any) 

2 Declarations of interests 
Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
personal and prejudicial interests and disclosable pecuniary interests in 
any matter to be considered at this meeting.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 8

4 Matters arising (if any) 

5 Deputations (if any) 

6 Brent Dementia Peer Support Project (verbal update) 9 - 10
Members will be provided with a verbal update about services provided to 
the community as part of The Dementia Peer Support Project. This is a 
community based service for people living with dementia and their carers.

Ward Affected:
All Wards

Contact Officer: Andrew Davies, Programme 
Manager, Community Wellbeing
Tel: 020 8937 1609
andrew.davies@brent.gov.uk  
 

7 Delivering the Next Phase of the Harlesden Community Hub 11 - 20
This report provides an update on second phase of the community hub 
model in Harlesden which was officially launched on 2 March 2017.  

Ward Affected:
Harlesden

Contact Officer: Peter Gadsdon, Director of 
Performance, Policy and Partnerships
Tel: 020 8937 1400
peter.gadsdon@brent.gov.uk 
 

8 Draft 2017/18 Equality Strategy Action Plan 21 - 22
The item presents to the Committee the Draft 2017/2018 Equality 
Strategy Action Plan.

Ward Affected:
All Wards

Contact Officer: Andreyana Ivanova, Head of 
Equality

mailto:andrew.davies@brent.gov.uk
mailto:peter.gadsdon@brent.gov.uk


3

Tel: 020 8937 3154
andreyana.ivanova@brent.gov.uk  

9 Progress update on the work with Eastern European communities in 
Brent (verbal update)
Members will be provided with a verbal update on the work undertaken 
with Eastern European Communities living in Brent.  

Ward Affected:
All Wards

Contact Officer: Andreyana Ivanova, Head of 
Equality
Tel: 020 8937 3154
andreyana.ivanova@brent.gov.uk   

10 Any other urgent business 
Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Head of Executive and Member Services or his representative before 
the meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64.

11 Date of next meeting 
The next scheduled meeting of the Equalities Committee will be 
confirmed at the Annual Council meeting in May 2017.

 Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting.
 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public.

mailto:andreyana.ivanova@brent.gov.uk
mailto:andreyana.ivanova@brent.gov.uk




MINUTES OF THE EQUALITIES COMMITTEE
Monday 20 February 2017 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillors McLennan (Chair), Harrison, Mashari and Thomas

Also Present: Councillors Farah and Mahmood 

Apologies were received from: Councillor Davidson

1. Declarations of interests 

There were no declarations of Interests made by Members.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 6 December, 2016 
be approved as an accurate record of the meeting.

3. Matters arising (if any) 

The Committee heard that Section 4.3 of the Task and Finish Group’s Progress 
Report on Eastern European Communities living in Brent had been updated to 
include schools as a venue for holding local drop-in information sessions. This had 
been done in accordance with Resolution (iii) of Minute No 8 of the minu
[...]
 requested information on the impact of a potential further reduction 
of the OBC, including whether residents who had already been displaced would 
have to relocate again. Members also enquired about the number of housing 
association residents that had been affected by the OBC and asked for an 
assurance to be provided that none of the Looked After Children (LAC) or foster 
carers who looked after LAC had not been adversely affected by the Cap. 

RESOLVED that:
(i) The contents of the Impact and Mitigation of the Overall 

Benefit Cap report be noted; 

(ii) Information on the number of housing association 
residents affected by the OBC be provided to a future 
meeting of the Committee;

(iii) Aggregated information on gender, disability and ethnicity 
of those impacted by the OBC be provided to a future 
meeting of the Committee; and

(iv) Information on the impact of a potential further reduction of 
the OBC, including whether residents who had already 
been displaced would have to relocate again, be provided 
to a future meeting of the Committee.

Councillor Mashari entered the meeting during discussion of the above item at 6:07 
pm. 

6. European Union Referendum and the Impact of Uncertainty on Brent 
Residents 

Anne Kittappa (the Council’s Senior Policy Officer, Strategy and Partnerships) 
introduced the report, which looked at the impact of uncertainty on Brent residents 
and services following the European Union referendum.  She noted that the 2011 
Census, indicated that 11.5% of Brent’s population were born in Europe. This share 
had spiked in 2014 and then decreased over time by 2015, with the number of 
babies born to European mothers declining as well. Mrs Kittappa highlighted that 
European nationals had been overrepresented in the Electoral Register as they 
constituted 16% of the electorate in January 2017, with the majority of the 
population being concentrated in Wembley Central and Alperton wards. She noted 
that Brent had been aware of a small
[...]
enges facing these communities. 
Members were reminded that a report was presented to them on 6 December 2016 
but that a progress update would be provided later in the year.

Ms Downs highlighted that key issues Brent had to address included overcrowding 
in Houses of Multiple Occupation and street drinking. She said that the Council had 
not been connecting well with Eastern European communities and pointed out that 
these communities were probably under-represented in the workforce. Pascoe 
Sawyers (the Council’s Head of Strategy and Partnerships) informed the Committee 
that a Community Engagement strategy was being developed and one of its key 
themes would be engaging with European communities. He also proposed a 
session for Members, building on this report, on the implications and impact of 
Brexit in the Borough once more information had been gathered. 

It was noted that addressing the issue of hate crime (paragraph 8.1 of the report on 
page 25 to the Agenda) had been a priority for Councillor Miller, Cabinet Member 
for Stronger Communities. 

RESOLVED that 
(i) The contents of the European Union Referendum and the 

Impact of Uncertainty on Brent Residents report, be noted;



5
Equalities Committee - 20 February 2017

(ii) The report be renamed to ‘European Union Referendum 
and the Impact of Uncertainty on European Union 
Nationals Living in Brent’; and

(iii) A report examining whether Brent, as a borough, would be 
worse off in the aftermath of the European Union 
Referendum be provided to a future meeting of the 
Committee;

Councillor Mahmood left the meeting at 6:59 pm. 

7. Brent's Equality Analysis process 

Andreyana Ivanova (the Council’s Head of Equality) introduced Brent's Equality 
Analysis process report, explaining that it focused on the Equality Analysis 
(EA),also known as Equality Impact Assessment, process adopted by the Council 
to assess equality impact of Council’s decisions on service users and communities. 
The Council also has 
[...]
rnal 
electronic form on the Intranet if necessary.

In responses to questions that related to the functionality of the system, 
accessibility of EAs by Members, data available, and any potential training, Ms 
Ivanova explained that Appendix 1 (page 37 to the Agenda) showed what the 
system interface looked like, with the only difference being that Members couldn’t 
see the relevant supporting information and guidance which provided useful context 



6
Equalities Committee - 20 February 2017

to EA writers. In addition, the Equalities team would overview the draft EA and 
make comments and suggestions. Sometimes one EA would be reviewed by the 
team two or three times until a comprehensive version had been developed. EAs 
are included in all relevant reports that are presented to committee meetings. Mr 
Veale encouraged Lead Members to approach the Equalities team if they had 
specific questions on Equalities.

RESOLVED that
 

(i) The contents of Brent's Equality Analysis process report be 
noted; and 

(ii) An update on the decision regarding the contract renewal of the 
Equality Analysis online system, and the potential 
implementation of any changes, be provided to a future meeting 
of the Committee. 

8. Progress update on the 2016-17 Equality & Diversity Action Plan 

Andreyana Ivanova (the Council’s Head of Equality) provided an update on the 
progress of the Equality Strategy Action Plan. She drew Members’ attention to page 
41 to the Agenda pack. She highlighted that in January 2017 the Council had been 
ranked among the top 200 Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender-inclusive 
employers by the 2017 Stonewall Workplace Equality Index, which constituted 
almost a hundred points improvement since the previous year. She also 
emphasised that all status updates had turned ‘green’ as all objectives had been 
completed.

Ms Ivanova informed the Committee that the Equalities team had started working 
on the 2017/2018 Equality Strategy Action Plan, which linked to the current plan 
and would be informed by key activities and initiatives in individual service plans. 
The committee requested that the Women’s Budget Group and Runnymede Trust 
publications be considered during the preparation of the 2017/2018 Equality 
Strategy Action Plan.  

RESOLVED that 
(i) The annual progress update of the 2016/17 Equality 

Strategy Action plan, be noted. 

(ii) The Women’s Budget Group and Runnymede Trust 
publications be considered during the preparation of the 
2017/2018 Equality Strategy Action Plan; and

(iii) The draft 2017/2018 Equality Strategy Action Plan be 
provided at the next meeting of the Committee.

9. Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda Item 
Number 10 on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 



7
Equalities Committee - 20 February 2017

information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A,as amended, of 
the Act:

Paragraph 3

“Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person
(including the authority holding that information).”

10. Equal Pay Audit benchmarking (verbal update) 

Following a request from Members at the last meeting held on 6 December 2016, 
David Veale (the Council’s Director of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development) provided a verbal update comparing Brent’s Gender Gap Audit data 
to other London Boroughs. He noted that reporting Gender Gap Audit data would 
become a legal requirement for local authorities from April 2017, with a requirement 
to publish reports no later than March 2018. Data from the Local Government 
Association Earnings Survey 2014/15 indicated that Brent had been comparable 
with other West London boroughs and its position had been reasonably good when 
compared with other boroughs in London. A Member of the Committee commented 
that Brent had to continue benchmarking against other authorities to ensure that it 
was performing well and identify potential improvements.

RESOLVED that the verbal update be noted.

11. Any other urgent business 

There was no other urgent business.

12. Date of next meeting 

The date of the next meeting of the Equalities Committee was scheduled to take 
place on 2 May 2017 at 6 pm.

The meeting closed at 7.56 pm

COUNCILLOR MARGARET MCLENNAN
Chair





Contact
For further information about joining 
the Dementia Peer Support Project, 
please contact:  Clementine 

Brent Dementia Peer Support Project  
Ashford Place 
60 Ashford Road 
Cricklewood 
London, NW2 6TU

Telephone:  020 8208 8590  
Extension:  214

Email: 
clementine.femiola@ashfordplace.org.uk

To learn more about Community 
Action on Dementia, visit our 
website:
www.cad-brent.org.uk

Funded by Brent CCG

The Dementia Peer Support Project 
is  a community based service for 
people l iving with dementia and 
their carers.

This project is the result of feedback 
from members of the community 
l iving with dementia,  about the 
gap in service provision following a 
diagnosis of dementia.

The aim of the project is to improve 
well-being, share information, reduce 
social isolation and empower people 
l iving with dementia as well  as their 
carers.

As a result of joining the project, 
people may be less l ikely to require 
health services at crisis point. 

Peer support can run at different 
locations as required.

About the project

Brent Dementia Peer 
Support Project
What the service offers



What services does 
The Dementia Peer 
Support Project 
offer?

The Dementia Peer Support Project 
provides a number of services 
to the community, for both those 
living with dementia and their 
carers. These services include:

One-to-one peer support 
between people l iving with 
dementia

Group peer support between 
people l iving with dementia

Empowerment and confidence 
building for people l iving with 
dementia

Advice and information for 
people l iving with dementia as 
well as their carers, using the 
experience of people l iving with 
dementia

Advocacy and signposting to a 
range of other services available 
in the community

Stimulating activit ies to improve 
personal independence and 
develop skil ls

Support for people l iving with 
dementia and their carers to 
understand and deal with their 
feelings, in order to avoid crisis 
and reduce stress

A safe space to develop 
strategies to l ive well with 
dementia

Organised visits to places of 
interest as chosen by members 
of the Dementia Peer Support 
Project

Support to continue with hobbies 
and to develop new ones

For more information about these 
services, please visit our website:

www.cad-brent.org.uk



Equalities Committee
2 May 2017

Report from the Director of 
Performance, Policy & Partnerships

Wards affected:
Harlesden

Delivering the next phase of the Harlesden Community 
Hub

1.0 Summary

1.1. Brent Council worked in partnership with the local community and partner 
organisations to develop and test a community hub model in Harlesden in 
November 2016.  The prototype was developed as part of three Outcome 
Based Reviews (OBRs) carried out in 2016 focusing on housing, employment 
and regeneration. The OBRs set out to help us reimagine future services 
through a better understanding of the issues and challenges people face, as 
well as the things that can support and enable them.  

1.2. The prototype was developed to trial a community hub model in Harlesden and 
test how it could work in practice over a two-week period.  The approach 
enabled the model to be tested quickly and without the need for huge 
investment.  It brought together a range of partners to work together in one 
place to offer access to advice and guidance and a range of community 
activities. The prototype was also an opportunity to see whether there was an 
appetite among the local community and partners to jointly build a longer-term 
model.  

1.3. 
[...]
o develop and sustain a 
skilled and committed 
workforce able to meet 
the needs of all local 
people 
 

Employment 
and skills 
 

Refresh the Equalities & Diversity training 
offer available to employees and managers  
(Cultural Diversity, Inclusive Leadership, 
relevant front-line services training) 
 

The Equalities & Diversity 
training offer is refreshed, in line 
with the Council’s Workforce 
strategy and Brent 2020 Vision 
 

Andreyana Ivanova  
 
David Veale 
 

Oct -17 

Revisit and re-launch the Council’s 
Reasonable Adjustments (RAs) process to 
ensure that employees' needs are 
effectively identified and addressed 

Roll out a face to face RAs training for 
managers to further increase their 
awareness of and confidence in dealing 
with RAs 
 

The needs of employees with 
disabilities and long term 
illnesses are effectively identified 
and addressed where possible  
 
Managers feel confident in 
initiating conversations about 
and dealing with employees’ RAs 
requests 

Andreyana Ivanova  
 
Relevant staff 
equality networks 

May-17 

Achieve the Timewise accreditation to drive 
cultural change and best practice on flexible 
working 
 

The Council is recognised for 
and builds on its best practice on 
flexible working 

David Veale 
 
Matthew Dibben 

Mar-18 

 


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Brent Dementia Peer Support Project (verbal update)
	7 Delivering the Next Phase of the Harlesden Community Hub
	8 Draft 2017/18 Equality Strategy Action Plan



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE EQUALITIES COMMITTEE
Tuesday 2 May 2017 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor McLennan (Chair), Councillor Davidson (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Harrison and Thomas

ABSENT: Councillor Mashari 

1. Apologies for absence (if any) 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and informed the Committee that 
Councillor Mashari had been delayed.

2. Declarations of interests 

There were no declarations of Interests made by Members.

3. Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 20 February 2017, 
be approved as an accurate record of the meeting. 

4. Matters arising (if any) 

None.

5. Deputations (if any) 

None.

6. Brent Dementia Peer Support Project (verbal update) 

Danny Maher (Chief Executive Officer, Ashford Place) gave Members a verbal 
update about services provided to the community as part of The Dementia Peer 
Support Project. He explained that the project had been commissioned in 
September 2016 and it had been delivered jointly by Community Action on 
Dementia and Ashford Place with the aim to make Brent a Dementia-friendly 
borough. 
 
Mr Maher highlighted that the approach taken had been different from previous 
similar services as the project was client-led which could be proved by the fact that 
two years had been spent talking to people living with Dementia to collect 
information about their perceptions, views, services and support systems. It 
emerged that people affected by the condition wanted to have support and stay 
away from institutions for as long as possible. 
 
People living with Dementia had been recruited to design services for other people 
affected by the condition and ten people affected by Dementia were co-acting as 
peers for other people. Mr Maher said the project had been launched by people 



2
Equalities Committee - 2 May 2017

living with Dementia and he informed the Committee that there were plans to open 
ten new Dementia cafes in Brent, which would provide opportunities for people 
affected by the condition at a very little cost.     
 
Members of the Committee thanked Mr Maher for the verbal update and expressed 
their support to The Dementia Peer Support Project. Questions raised related to 
potential sharing of information and integration with other services to ensure a 
holistic approach, where the individual would be put in the centre of service 
provision, and the outcomes for residents. Mr Maher explained that people affected 
by Dementia had had long conversations with commissioners and the Social 
Isolation in Brent Initiative (SIBI) had been identified as the best vehicle to deliver 
the service in a holistic way. In terms of outcomes, the Committee heard that 
people’s confidence and knowledge about how to manage the condition had 
increased which made them feel in control and gave them an opportunity to decide 
what they wanted to do, while pressure on medical and social services had 
decreased.
 
In response to Members’ questions relating to the diversity profile of people 
suffering from Dementia and the engagement of people affected by the changes to 
the benefit system, Mr Maher explained that Dementia affected all parts of the 
community. He spoke about the negative stereotypes associated with the condition 
in some communities and cultures, and emphasised that the project was aimed at 
capacity-building as it helped people to find out more about resources and services 
available to them. In terms of benefit system changes, Mr Maher said that it was 
unlikely for people affected by the Benefit Cap to have been included in the project 
due to their age group being exempt from the Cap. 
 
Members enquired whether Ashford Place would lobby for increased funding for 
The Dementia Peer Support Project and what a Dementia-friendly borough would 
look like. Mr Maher said that Ashford Place would like to continue with the project 
beyond the anticipated end and it could provide evidence to prove that the model 
worked so it would ask for additional funding. He explained that a Dementia-friendly 
borough would have improved signage (as at the Brent Civic Centre), audit of public 
buildings   and slow lanes with trained cashiers would be provided at shops, while 
professionals know about the services delivered in the borough. Andrew Davies 
(Programme Manager, Community Wellbeing) added that service integration was 
important as this would facilitate the delivery of a broader package of care and 
would link services such as social care and mental health support. He highlighted 
that using peer support was helpful for breaking barriers within communities. Mr 
Davies and Mr Maher expressed a view that they would like to discuss the process 
of designing a Dementia-friendly borough with the Committee as the project 
progressed. In response to a question about training offered to staff, Althea 
Loderick (Strategic Director, Resources) explained that Customer Services 
(including library staff) and Social Care staff were aware of Dementia, but she 
acknowledged that more could be done to promote this awareness to anyone who 
may interact with a member of the public affected by the condition.   
 
RESOLVED that:

(i)    The Brent Dementia Peer Support Project verbal update be 
noted; and  
 



3
Equalities Committee - 2 May 2017

(ii)  A report on the outcome of the project be provided to the 
Committee in January 2018. 
 

 
Councillor Harrison entered the meeting during discussion of the above item at 7:28 
pm.
 

7. Delivering the Next Phase of the Harlesden Community Hub 

Fiona Kivett (Change Manager, Performance, Policy and Partnerships) delivered a 
presentation which provided Members with an update on the second phase of the 
community hub model in Harlesden. She reminded Members that the Harlesden 
Hub was a result of the Outcome Based Reviews (OBR) carried out in collaboration 
with a range of partners and residents and aimed to rethink some the challenges 
faced by Brent. Ms Kivett outlined the aims of the Hub which had been designed 
during the prototype phase in October 2016:  

 The Hub had adopted a model that was owned and delivered by the 
community;

 The Hub was well-connected as relationships with various stakeholders were 
built;

 The Hub provided a joint assessment of need as residents had experienced 
difficulties navigating the system and duplication of assessment of need;

 The Hub had supported the process of building resilience as it ensures self-
help and independence were key components to the service delivered.

Ms Kivett spoke about the environment at the Hub which allowed connections to be 
made and meaningful interactions to take place. This made it possible to identify 
and understand residents’ problems rather than them having to fit a set of criteria in 
order to access a service. She drew Members’ attention to Figure 2 on page 16 of 
the Agenda Pack which showed the broad range of organisations working in 
partnership at the Harlesden Hub. Ms Kivett explained that new partners had been 
added to the second phase of the project and she highlighted that the core group of 
organisations was shown in green, with partners delivering sessions and activities 
(both ad-hoc and regular) in blue.   

In terms of feedback and observations, Ms Kivett commented on the approach; the 
offer / scheduling; attendance and publicity. She also outlined presenting needs 
based on the feedback from partner organisations who had interacted with 
residents at the Hub. The drop-in model and the patient approach were highlighted 
as in some cases residents had to visit the Hub more than once to resolve their 
enquiry. It had been decided to try to arrange specific sessions at certain times of 
the week as this would be easier for visitors to remember and for the team to 
promote. An issue identified was that some organisations were not honouring their 
commitments, while, on the positive side, a number of local people had approached 
the team, expressing desire to give something back to the community. The most 
frequent reasons why people visited the Harlesden Hub were related to Council Tax 
Support and benefits enquiries (including Housing Benefit). Footfall had varied and 
it had been hard to predict, with individual sessions being more popular than group 
ones. It had been identified that most people had complex needs, among which 
support with form filling and dealing with health, distance and language issues 
which had prevented them from visiting the Brent Civic Centre. Ms Kivett presented 
two case studies to the Committee – one related to a Housing Benefit enquiry and 



4
Equalities Committee - 2 May 2017

one about an individual referred to Brent Works for support with securing 
employment.  

Ms Kivett informed Members of the Committee that phase two of the Harlesden 
Hub had been running since March 2017 and it would run until the end of March 
2018. She said that the team would then look at what was working well and what 
could be replicated in other areas of the Borough, with an aim to develop a 
community hub framework and a business case outlining the process and the 
resources required. The Committee heard that the third phase would be an on-
going delivery of a community-led service. 

In response to a question that related to the expansion of the model to other parts 
of the Borough, Ms Kivett said that Central Middlesex Hospital had been considered 
and community research had been carried out to determine a model that would be 
fit for purpose. In addition, the College of North West London had expressed an 
interest for a pop-up prototype at their Willesden campus. 

Members of the Committee enquired about the main reasons why residents were 
reluctant to visit the Civic Centre and whether officers from other sites, such as the 
Civic Centre, could exchange practices with colleagues working at the Hub. Ms 
Kivett said that the team was keen to share the lessons learned and that 
arrangements had been made for Customer Services staff to work at the Hub for a 
day so they could take their learning back to their colleagues. However, Ms Kivett 
acknowledged the danger of replicating the Civic Centre and the One Stop Shop 
models and this was seconded by a Member of the Committee who said that 
community empowerment and involvement had to remain the drivers behind the 
Harlesden Hub. As far as reasons for not coming to the Civic Centre were 
concerned, physical ability, cost of travel and cultural barriers were seen as main 
deterrents. 

A Member of the Committee asked if the issues mentioned in the case studies 
could not be dealt with at elected Members’ surgeries and if it would be helpful to 
collaborate with Members. Ms Kivett said that this was a good suggestion and the 
Committee heard that councillors from the Harlesden ward had been holding their 
surgeries at the Harlesden Library. 

RESOLVED that 
(i) The contents of the Delivering the Next Phase of the 

Harlesden Community Hub report, be noted; and

(ii) An update on the outcomes from the second phase of the 
Harlesden Community Hub be provided to a future meeting of 
the Committee.

8. Draft 2017/18 Equality Strategy Action Plan 

Andreyana Ivanova (the Council’s Head of Equality) introduced the Draft 2017/18 
Equality Strategy Action Plan. She informed Members that it followed the format of 
the 2016/2017 Equality Strategy Action Plan, with Equality Objectives (EOs) linked 
to Brent 2020. She explained how the action plan was structured and said that the 
Red, Amber, Green (RAG) status would be added for the progress updates. Ms 
Ivanova pointed out that the action plan was informed by relevant recent research 



5
Equalities Committee - 2 May 2017

and reports produced by the Equality and Human Rights Commission, Women’s 
Budget Group and Runnymede Trust. The draft plan also incorporated 
recommendations made by the Equalities Committee and feedback from various 
staff working groups and forums.   

The Chair drew the Committee’s attention to EO3 and asked Ms Ivanova if she had 
considered submitting an application for the Best 100 Race Employers, a new 
accreditation awarded by Business in the Community. Ms Ivanova said that she had 
this action in her work plan but didn’t want to make a public commitment before she 
had reviewed the requirements for the submission and the feasibility to meet the 
tight deadline of 2 June 2017. She also commented on the Stonewell Workplace 
Equality Index (submission due September 2017) which illustrated well the 
Council’s improvement on a yearly basis. The Committee also agreed that 
Dementia should be added to the 2017/18 Equality Strategy Action Plan. 

A Member of the Committee asked a question that related to staff surveys that used 
to be conducted. Mildred Phillips (Head of Employee Services) responded that a 
‘mini’ survey had been carried out in 2012 and no surveys had been carried until 
the Your Voice 2016 Equality Analysis. Members of the Committee enquired about 
the feedback from the Your Voice 2016 survey and Ms Andreyana Ivanova advised 
that from her recollection the Committee had received a presentation on this item in 
one of the previous meetings. She agreed to double check and forward the paper to 
the Committee via an email. 

The Committee also enquired about the progress of the Aspire Leadership and 
Development programme that was launched in March 2016. Mildred Phillips who 
attended on behalf of David Veale, Director of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development, responded that the first cohort had just completed it. It 
was aimed at officers ranging from PO1 to PO8 levels and mixed feedback had 
been received, particularly in relation to the quality of some of the tutors. Ms Phillips 
explained that the external provider delivering the sessions had been changed. 
RESOLVED that 

(i) The contents of Draft 2017/18 Equality Strategy Action Plan be 
noted;

(ii) A progress update on the Aspire Leadership and Development 
programme be provided to the next meeting of the Equalities 
Committee; and

(iii) A progress update on the work carried out following the Your 
Voice 2016 survey be provided to the next meeting of the 
Equalities Committee; 

9. Progress update on the work with Eastern European communities in Brent 
(verbal update) 

Andreyana Ivanova (the Council’s Head of Equality) provided a verbal update on 
the progress of the work undertaken with Eastern European communities living in 
Brent. She informed Members that the Eastern European Fair on 17 June 2017 
would take place at Sudbury Primary School. She explained that the event planning 
had been supported by the recently established network of local Eastern European 
organisations which had grown by 11 members since the initial roundtable meeting. 



6
Equalities Committee - 2 May 2017

The Committee heard that, as part of this network, the partners had had the 
opportunity to learn about grants and capacity building, while Brent had been able 
to get about a better understanding of the needs of these organisations and their 
service users, and to map out what services they offer locally. 
 
The Chair shared her reflections from the meeting with the Romanian Ambassador 
which had been hosted by the Mayor (Councillor Ahmed). She emphasised the 
importance of noting how important Eastern European communities were as well as 
the fact that the Council’s door was open to them. 

Councillor Davidson expressed concern that he had not been invited to meet the 
Romanian Ambassador and requested to be given the same contact details of 
organisations and individuals as provided to the Chair and other elected Members. 
He expressed his desire to attend the event on 17June 2017 and he said that he 
was willing to invite Polish faith groups and Romanian community groups. The 
Chair apologised for not inviting Councillor Davidson and stated that she would 
ensure all Committee Members would be invited to future relevant meetings. Althea 
Loderick (Strategic Director, Resources) clarified that the Mayor of Brent had 
hosted the Romanian Ambassador visit and it had not been a public meeting. It was 
agreed that Councillors McLennan and Davidson would jointly host the event on 17 
June 2017 and all elected Members would be invited to attend.

RESOLVED that 
(i) The verbal update on the work with Eastern European 

communities in Brent be noted; and

(ii) A progress report to be provided to the autumn meeting of the 
Committee. 

10. Any other urgent business 

There was no other urgent business.

11. Date of next meeting 

The date of the next meeting of the Equalities Committee would be confirmed at the 
Annual Council Meeting on 17 May 2017.

The meeting closed at 8.21 pm

COUNCILLOR MARGARET MCLENNAN 
Chair


